



\$~27

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CRL.A. 1015/2018 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1538/2018

OMKAR @ BOBY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajat Vashisht, Advocate (through
VC)

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with
SI Vishvendra Singh, PS Mayur vihar,
Delhi

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

15.12.2025

%

1. The appellant was convicted and sentenced to undergo 3 years of imprisonment; his sentence was suspended by Trial Court which has been continued by this Court vide order dated 26.09.2018.
2. Considering the aforesaid, the order dated 26.09.2018 is made absolute during the pendency of the appeal on the same terms and conditions.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is not involved in any other case and was 18 years of age at the time of incident. Further, he submits that appellant's case without prejudice to his contentions on merits, be also considered for release on probation.
4. The concerned I.O. is directed to inform the probation Officer of the orders passed today who shall file a report positively on or before the next date



of hearing.

5. A status report stating that the appellant is not found involved in any other case is handed over and taken on record.

6. Renotify on 22.12.2025.

7. In the meantime, the Registry shall requisition properly bookmarked and digitized copy of TCR on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025

sn