



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1015/2018

OMKAR @ BOBY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Umesh Gupta, Mr.Gaurav Dixit,
Mr.Kapil Gupta, Mr.Vishal Tyagi and Ms.Neha
Ashat, Advocates

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with
SI Vishvendra Singh

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

22.12.2025

%

1. Learned APP for the State submits that the appellant has been convicted under Section 307 IPC and therefore cannot be granted the benefit of probation. The probation report handed over be kept in a sealed cover.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to address submissions on the merits of the case.
3. List on 03.02.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025

na